timing differences between accounting income and taxable income. Timing differences that give rise to deferred tax

benefits are not taken into account except where there is reasonable expectation of realisation. Under MASB 25

Income Taxes, deferred tax liability should be recognised for all taxable temporary differences, unless otherwise

specified in the standard. Deferred tax asset should be recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the

extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary difference can

be utilised except in cases specified in the Standard.

B Accounting for Dealers’ Handling Fees

The Group changed its accounting policy to expense off the dealers’ handling fees in the period they are incurred in

accordance with BNM guideline. Previously, the dealers’ handling fees are amortised over the tenure of the hire

purchase loans.

These changes in accounting policies have been accounted for retrospectively and comparatives have been restated

as follows:

As Effect of Effect of
previously change in change in As
reported policy (A) policy (B) restated

The Group RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

At 1 July 2001

Balance Sheet:

- retained profit 639,036 70,329 (37,195) 672,170

- statutory reserve 900,278 70,329 (37,195) 933,412

- deferred tax (liabilities)/assets (2,872) 140,656 - 137,784

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 30 June 2003 (continued)

81HONG LEONG BANK BERHAD 2003 ANNUAL REPORT

41 Prior year adjustments (continued)
As Effect of Effect of

previously change in change in As
reported policy (A) policy (B) restated

The Group RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

At 30 June 2002

Balance Sheet:

- retained profit 717,242 70,021 (35,236) 752,027

- statutory reserve 1,175,976 70,021 (35,235) 1,210,762

- other assets 432,164 - (70,471) 361,693

- deferred tax (liabilities)/assets (2,701) 151,329 - 148,628

- provision for taxation (109,280) (11,287) - (120,567)

Income Statement:

- income from Islamic banking operations 110,729 - 538 111,267

- overhead expenses (502,557) - 3,379 (499,178)

- profit before taxation 706,152 - 3,917 710,069

- taxation (203,150) (614) - (203,764)

- profit after taxation 503,002 (614) 3,917 506,305

Earnings per share (sen):

- basic 35.2 (0.1) 0.3 35.4

- fully diluted 35.2 (0.1) 0.3 35.4

The Bank

At 1 July 2001

Balance Sheet:

- retained profit 426,031 39,154 - 465,185

- statutory reserve 601,432 39,155 - 640,587

- deferred tax (liabilities)/assets (2,783) 78,309 - 75,526

At 30 June 2002

Balance Sheet:

- retained profit 408,317 43,209 - 451,526

- statutory reserve 732,816 43,210 - 776,026

- deferred tax (liabilities)/assets (2,701) 86,419 - 83,718

Income Statement:

- taxation (99,752) 8,110 - (91,642)

- profit after taxation 262,768 8,110 - 270,878

Earnings per share (sen):

- basic 18.4 0.6 - 19.0

- fully diluted 18.4 0.5 - 18.9

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 30 June 2003 (continued)

82 HONG LEONG BANK BERHAD 2003 ANNUAL REPORT

42 Effect of disposal of subsidiary company in the previous
year’s financial statements
In the previous financial year, HLG Unit Trust Bhd was disposed on 14 June 2002 to HLG Capital Berhad for net proceeds

of RM11,000,000.

(a) Effect of disposal in the Bank’s financial statements

The disposal gave rise to a gain of RM9,000,000 in the financial statements of the Bank for the financial year ended 30

June 2002.

(b) Effect of disposal in the Group’s financial statements

[…]

Islamic Banking Fund (adjusted) 58,972 47,025

Total Tier-1 capital 58,972 47,025

Tier-2 capital

General provision for bad and doubtful debts 6,218 3,733

Total Tier-2 capital 6,218 3,733

Total capital base 65,190 50,758

(iii) Breakdown of risk-weighted assets in the various categories of risk-weights

0% 628,634 302,458

10% - -

20% 215,904 588,563

50% 258,287 123,419

100% 290,787 318,970

1,393,612 1,333,410

Total risk-weighted assets 463,111 498,392

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the financial year ended 30 June 2003 (continued)

93HONG LEONG BANK BERHAD 2003 ANNUAL REPORT

44 The operations of Islamic Banking (continued)
(p) Prior year adjustments

During the year, the Group changed its accounting policies with respect to the recognition of deferred taxation and

the accounting treatment of dealers’ handling fees for hire purchase loans. Please refer to Note 41 to the financial

statements.

These changes in accounting policies have been accounted for retrospectively and comparatives have been restated

as follows:

As Effect of Effect of
previously change in change in As
reported policy (A) policy (B) restated

The Group RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

At 1 July 2001

Balance Sheet:

- retained profit 60,766 5,853 (4,556) 62,063

- deferred tax assets - 5,853 - 5,853

At 30 June 2002

Balance Sheet:

- retained profit 108,285 13,492 (8,948) 112,829

- other assets 114,587 - (8,948) 105,639

- deferred tax assets - 13,492 - 13,492

Income Statement:

- income 110,729 - 538 111,267

- overhead expenses (4,671) - (4,930) (9,601)

- profit before taxation 75,894 - (4,392) 71,502

- taxation (28,375) 7,639 - (20,736)

- profit after taxation 47,519 7,639 (4,392) 50,766

The Bank

At 1 July 2001

Balance Sheet:

- retained profit 5,917 348 - 6,265

- deferred tax assets - 348 - 348

At 30 June 2002

Balance Sheet:

- retained profit 9,525 1,045 - 10,570

- deferred tax assets - 1,045 - 1,045

Income Statement:

- taxation (1,633) 697 - (936)

- profit after taxation 3,608 697 - 4,305

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

94 HONG LEONG BANK BERHAD 2003 ANNUAL REPORT

STATEMENT BY DIRECTORS

Statement by Directors pursuant to Section 169(15) of the Companies Act, 1965
We, Dato’ James Lim Cheng Poh and Zulkiflee Hashim, being two of the Directors of Hong Leong Bank Berhad, do hereby state

that, in the opinion of the Directors, the financial statements set out on pages 30 to 93 are drawn up so as to give a true and fair

view of:

(a) the state of affairs of the Group and the Bank as at 30 June 2003 and of the results of their operations for the year ended on

that date; and